
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1055
TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.02.2024


UDYAM PORTAL


 1055.   MS. S. JOTHIMANI:

 Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) registered on Udyam Portal, State-wise especially in Tamil Nadu;
(b) the number of MSMEs that ceased operations in the country, after 2019, State-wise;
(c) the details of employment generated through MSMEs, since 2019, State/year-wise; and
(d) the details of fund utilisation for the MSMEs schemes announced in 2020, including the Rs.
20,000 crores Subordinate Debt for Stressed MSMEs, Rs. 50,000 crores Equity infusion for MSMEs through the Self-Reliant India Fund and the Emergency Credit Line Guaranteed Scheme (ECLGS)?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)


(a):    The details of State-wise number of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs)
registered on Udyam and Udyam Assist Platform (UAP) Portal, including Tamil Nadu are at Annexure-I

(b):    The details of State-wise number of MSMEs that ceased operations after 2019 in the country
are at Annexure-II.

(c):    The details of State/year-wise details of employment generated through MSMEs since 2019,
as per Udyam and UAP Portal, are at Annexure-III.

(d):     Under the Credit Guarantee Scheme - Subordinate Debt (CGSSD) scheme, launched under
Aatmanirbhar Bharat Abhiyan in June, 2020, a total of 803 guarantees amounting to Rs. 96.80 crore were issued. This scheme was operational till 31.03.2023.

           Under Self Reliant India (SRI) Fund, since its operationalization in 2021, as on 31.12.2023,
408 MSMEs have been assisted by way of investing about Rs. 6,922 crore.

           Under Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme launched in May, 2020, total guarantees amounting to Rs. 3.68 lakh crore were issued to 1.19 crore borrowers, out of which guarantees of an amount of Rs.2.42 lakh core were extended to the 1.13 crore MSMEs. This scheme was operational till 31.03.2023.


*****


Annexure-I


Total number MSMEs registered on Udyam (Since 01.07.2020 till 05.02.2024), including Informal Micro Enterprises on Udyam Assist Platform( launched on 11.01.2023 till 05.02.2024)

S.
No.

Name of the
States/UTs

Micro
(Udyam +

UAP)

Small Medium          Total
MSMEs (UR +

UAP)
1 Andhra Pradesh 14,95,922 21,060 1,629 15,18,611

2 Arunachal Pradesh 17,652 296 20 17,968

3 Assam 5,33,200 7,736 549 5,41,485

4 Bihar 20,33,331 15,077 810 20,49,218

5 Chhattisgarh 5,78,119 9,638 1,044 5,88,801

6 Goa 59,849 1,347 124 61,320

7 Gujarat 21,09,489 69,190 7,013 21,85,692

8 Haryana 9,22,344 28,497 2,632 9,53,473

9 Himachal Pradesh 1,50,868 3,249 378 1,54,495

10 Jharkhand 7,72,414 7,284 492 7,80,190

11 Karnataka 20,20,181 37,284 3,284 20,60,749

12 Kerala 8,58,931 15,730 1,210 8,75,871

13 Madhya Pradesh 23,21,300 24,312 1,716 23,47,328

14 Maharashtra 49,63,676 87,475 10,007 50,61,158

15 Manipur 84,906 545 24 85,475

16 Meghalaya 22,468 371 42 22,881

17 Mizoram 27,162 197 8 27,367

18 Nagaland 34,763 197 14 34,974

19 Odisha 9,95,388 11,857 826 10,08,071

20 Punjab 9,91,904 23,147 2,044 10,17,095

21 Rajasthan 20,29,582 35,133 2,621 20,67,336

22 Sikkim 11,140 153 15 11,308

23 Tamil Nadu 29,66,562 50,040 4,312 30,20,914

24 Telangana 12,90,992 23,104 2,596 13,16,692

25 Tripura 1,76,678 837 64 1,77,579

26 Uttar Pradesh 38,55,908 49,793 3,826 39,09,527

27 Uttarakhand 2,93,197 5,247 408 2,98,852

28 West Bengal 29,14,726 29,190 2,620 29,46,536

29 Andaman & Nicobar
Islands

12,901 234 10 13,145

30 Chandigarh 41,502 1,672 181 43,355

31 Delhi 6,64,401 33,269 3,936 7,01,606

32 Jammu &Kashmir 4,05,202 4,424 273 4,09,899

33 Ladakh 10,633 106 3 10,742

34 Lakshadweep 915 - - 915

35 Puducherry 52,258 828 81 53,167

36 Dadra And Nagar
Haveli & Daman And
Diu

18,440 1,092 204 19,736

Total:- 3,57,38,904 3,57,38,904 55,016 3,63,93,531


Annexure-II


State-Wise Total MSMEs Ceased operations/Shut down Under Udyam Since Inception
05.02.2024 Date

Sl. No. Name of the States/UTs Ceased Operation/Shut down

1 Andhra Pradesh 766

2 Arunachal Pradesh 3

3 Assam 76

4 Bihar 1,683

5 Chhattisgarh 401

6 Goa 69

7 Gujarat 3,243

8 Haryana 1,247

9 Himachal Pradesh 132

10 Jharkhand 672

11 Karnataka 1,534

12 Kerala 960

13 Madhya Pradesh 1,199

14 Maharashtra 8,967

15 Manipur 90

16 Meghalaya 3

17 Mizoram 6

18 Nagaland 13

19 Odisha 605

20 Punjab 359

21 Rajasthan 2,723

22 Sikkim 1

23 Tamil Nadu 4,606

24 Telangana 444

25 Tripura 18

26 Uttar Pradesh 2,925

27 Uttarakhand 413

28 West Bengal 1,059

29 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 41

30 Chandigarh 42

31 Delhi 871

32 Jammu And Kashmir 364

33 Ladakh 6

34 Lakshadweep -

35 Puducherry 96

36 Dadra and Nagar Haveli & Daman And
Diu

43

Total 35,680

Report Dated:- 05/02/2024 01:15 PM


Annexure-III


State Wise/ Year –wise Employment recorded against MSMEs registered on Udyam(Since
01.07.2020 till 05.02.2024), including Informal Micro Enterprises on Udyam Assist Platform

(launched on 11.01.2023 till 05.02.2024)
Sl.
No.

Name of the
States/UTs

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
(Udyam +

UAP)

2023-24
(Udyam+UAP)

Total
Employment

1 Andhra Pradesh 7,05,999 12,26,570 27,17,932 29,82,006 76,32,507

2 Arunachal
Pradesh

14,747 20,225 38,259 44,625 1,17,856

3 Assam 2,33,834 5,54,335 9,43,057 14,06,798 31,38,024

4 Bihar 6,94,693 14,42,717 21,55,429 31,17,356 74,10,195

5 Chhattisgarh 2,82,661 4,03,154 5,54,939 8,69,003 21,09,757

6 Goa 65,617 59,418 82,297 87,602 2,94,934

7 Gujarat 24,71,562 22,37,834 24,40,555 29,21,480 1,00,71,431

8 Haryana 12,91,652 11,75,575 12,53,144 14,71,377 51,91,748

9 Himachal Pradesh 1,41,369 1,74,283 1,95,455 3,16,014 8,27,121

10 Jharkhand 3,81,048 6,73,333 9,19,953 11,49,358 31,23,692

11 Karnataka 19,67,934 27,49,990 35,40,002 44,26,596 1,26,84,522

12 Kerala 6,74,082 7,63,301 8,50,102 11,15,583 34,03,068

13 Madhya Pradesh 8,24,583 13,77,820 22,68,963 27,06,638 71,78,004

14 Maharashtra 44,62,816 45,43,729 49,01,755 54,68,149 1,93,76,449

15 Manipur 90,954 1,17,946 1,46,831 1,25,984 4,81,715

16 Meghalaya 7,333 18,901 31,083 40,029 97,346

17 Mizoram 9,409 20,576 69,179 52,620 1,51,784

18 Nagaland 7,926 25,978 46,288 67,213 1,47,405

19 Odisha 5,76,993 9,47,058 12,89,605 18,42,515 46,56,171

20 Punjab 9,14,969 9,36,887 11,58,380 14,20,745 44,30,981

21 Rajasthan 15,39,288 24,25,476 28,12,742 29,01,224 96,78,730

22 Sikkim 3,412 10,457 15,271 19,598 48,738

23 Tamil Nadu 33,35,984 40,44,496 46,44,820 60,67,024 1,80,92,324

24 Telangana 16,57,120 19,68,168 26,74,062 36,48,064 99,47,414

25 Tripura 15,304 83,822 1,78,947 3,37,292 6,15,365

26 Uttar Pradesh 20,95,752 28,24,732 49,59,803 62,80,799 1,61,61,086

27 Uttarakhand 2,16,940 3,98,052 4,01,935 4,57,452 14,74,379

28 West Bengal 11,09,989 20,29,820 29,24,999 55,12,953 1,15,77,761

29 Andaman  &
Nicobar Islands

10,228 1,73,045 35,571 13,170 2,32,014

30 Chandigarh 1,03,964 66,291 67,756 62,723 3,00,734

31 Delhi 13,44,046 11,97,519 12,30,403 18,55,812 56,27,780

32 Jammu &
Kashmir

1,92,244 3,85,345 6,97,774 5,99,606 18,74,969

33 Ladakh 5,001 11,451 13,744 10,974 41,170

34 Lakshadweep 223 803 1,375 1,418 3,819

35 Puducherry 39,384 55,337 57,222 91,282 2,43,225

36 Dadra and Nagar
Haveli & Daman
And Diu

66,559 46,452 43,040 39,266 1,95,317

 Total:- 2,75,55,619 3,51,90,896 4,63,62,672 5,95,30,348 16,86,39,535

Report Dated:- 05/02/2024 01:15 PM

